decision to name a street in the city after him.

Furthermore, His Beatitude informed the Synod of the generous contribution made 
by the Right Reverend Peter Eaton, Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Southeast 
Florida, in the United States of America, who donated the sum of twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) US dollars to the Church of Saint Porphyrios in Gaza. This 
offering was received as a token of love and solidarity, coinciding with the silver 
jubilee of His Beatitude’s election as successor to Saint James the Just, Brother of 
the Lord on the Patriarchal Throne of Jerusalem, and as a sign of the enduring